ter and air are considerable. Air temperature varies sig-
nificantly in different areas, so the difference between
real values in the reservoir location and the measured
values in the station might be considerable. The simu-
lation showed that increase in air temperature signifi-
cantly increases the epilimnion temperature without
changing the hypolimnion temperature, and vice versa
decreasing the air temperature decreases the surface
water temperature. Under the case of 20% decrease in
the air temperature, the simulated results matched the
measured profiles very well. As the ±20% change in
the air temperature caused ±12.3% change in the sur-
face water temperature, the air temperature was recog-
nized as the most affecting parameter. In Table 1. the
outcomes of this analysis are given briefly.

As the air temperature and short wave radiation
were found to be the most important parameters af-
fecting the surface water temperature, the effect of
applying daily averages values of these parameters
was evaluated by running the model with hourly val-

Table 1. Sensitivity analysis of different parameters affecting the reservoir temperature

Mixed period Stratified period

Water
column Hypolimnion Epilimnion

Change  Altered variable

+7% 0 +12.3%  +20%

-9% 0 -12.3%  -20%
Air temperature

±20% ±2% ±6% ±20% Short wave radiation

-10% 0 -5% +25%

+13% 0 +1.10%  -25%
Wind speed

±10% 0 ±1.40% ±20% Vapour pressure

Negligible  Negligible Negligible ±20% Inflow temperature

Int. J. Environ. Res., 4(3):395-406,Summer 2010

402

ues. The model was run for one month with hourly
values of these two parameters while the other param-
eters were set to be constant through out each day.
Simulation results showed that the only parameter
which varied in different hours of a day was the sur-
face layer temperature, and this variation was about
0.77°C. The lowest surface water temperature occurred
at 9:00 and the highest one at 18:00 (Fig. 3). Conse-
quently, the application of daily average of parameters